property, plant, and equipment. During 2024, management engaged an external expert to
conduct a comprehensive assessment to evaluate the appropriateness of the declining
balance depreciation method currently applied by the Group in accordance with the
requirements of IAS 16 "Property, Plant, and Equipment" as adopted in the K ingdom of Saudi
Arabia. Consequently, management changed the depreciation method to the straight-line
method retrospectively, by adjusting the impacted items for comparative figures.

b) During 2024, management engaged an external expert to conduct a comprehensive review
of spare parts recorded as inventory in the consolidated statement of financial position.
The review identified a number of spare parts that meet the definition of property, plant,
and equipment in accordance with IAS 16 "Property, Plant, and Equipment". As a result,
management corrected the error by adjusting the impacted items on the consolidated
financial statements for comparative figures.

Accordingly, the comparative figures have been restated as follows:

31 March
2024

31 March
2024

 (Unaudited)

⃀'000

(Unaudited)

⃀'000
 Before

Adjustment Adjustment
After

Adjustment

Consolidated statement of profit or loss
Cost of sales (97,998) (3,651) (101,649)
Net profit for the period  21,547 (3,651) 17,896
Earnings per share 0,13 (0,02) 0,11

Consolidated statement of cash flows
Net change from operating activities
Depreciation  21,111 2,474 23,585
Transfer of Property, plant and equipment  - 1,177 1,177

Total  21,111 3,651 24,762

20 APPROVAL OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
These interim condensed consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the
Group's board of directors on 10/11/1446H (corresponding to 08/05/2025).

	NCC Consolidated FS Q1 2025